

USER MANUAL



(2014/53/EU art. 10-8)

(a) Frequency Range; 2402-2480MHz

(b) Maximum radio-frequency power; 100mW (EIRP)

(2014/53/EU art. 10-9 Simplified Declaration of Conformity)

Hereby, MOB, declares that item MO6385 complies with the essential requirements and other relevant conditions of directive 2014/53/EU. The full text of the EU declaration of conformity is available at the following internet address: www.momanual.com.

MOB, PO BOX 644, 6710 BP (NL).



PO: 41-XXXXXX
Made in China

MO6385

EN



Overview

1. Power ON/OFF / Light mode button
2. TYPE-C input
3. Charging LED indicator
4. TF card slot
5. Night light

Specifications:

Model: MO6385

Output Power: 3W

Input: DC 5V / 0.3A

Battery capacity: 3.7V/300mAh, 1.11Wh

Operation Instructions

1. Power On: long press the button more than 3 seconds to turn on the speaker, you will hear a tone.
2. Pairing: Once speaker is turned on, using your mobile device, search for Wireless devices and select Wireless ID 'MO6385'. It will pair automatically.
3. Power Off: long press the button more than 3 seconds to turn off the speaker.
4. TF card: Insert the TF card into TF card slot, it will play the music automatically.

5. Charging: Use the TYPE-C cable included to connect the speaker to a computer or adaptor, the LED indicator will display a solid red light. When the speaker is fully charged, the red light will be turned off.
6. Press the mode button in turn to change the colour of the light: White-->Red-->Green-->Blue

Attention:

1. Please enjoy music with an appropriate volume, which will avoid potential damage to your hearing and sound system.
2. Please avoid exposure to rain, water droplets, avoid prolonged exposure to high temperature, high humidity environment.
3. During use, please keep away from heat, high pressure, and prevent children from playing with this product.
4. When the music volume is becoming quieter or distorted, slow, silent, may indicate that the lithium battery power is low and may need to be charged.
5. Do not drop or bump and/ or apply heavy pressure to avoid damage to the product.
6. Please do not disassemble the product to avoid danger.
7. If the item is not used for a long period of time please turn off the power and unplug the charger power cable.

DE

Übersicht

1. Ein/Aus/Lichtmodus-Taste
2. TYP-C-Eingang
3. LED-Ladeanzeige
4. TF-Karten Einschub
5. Nachtlicht

Technische Daten:

Model:	MO6385
Ausgangsleistung:	3W
Eingang:	DC 5V / 0.3A

Batterie Kapazität: 3.7V/300mAh, 1.11Wh

Bedienungsanleitung:

1. Einschalten: Halten Sie die Einschalt-Taste 3 Sekunden lang gedrückt, um den Lautsprecher einzuschalten. Es ertönt ein Signalton.
2. Kopplung: Sobald der Lautsprecher eingeschaltet ist, suchen Sie mit Ihrem Mobiltelefon nach Wireless-Geräten und wählen das Gerät 'MO6385'. Der Lautsprecher wird automatisch gekoppelt.
3. Ausschalten: Halten Sie die Taste 3 Sekunden lang gedrückt, um den Lautsprecher auszuschalten.
4. TF-Karte: Legen Sie die TF-Karte in den TF-Karteneinschub ein, die Musik wird automatisch abgespielt.
5. Aufladen: Verwenden Sie zum Aufladen das mitgelieferte TYP-C-Kabel, um den Lautsprecher an einen Computer oder einen Adapter anzuschließen, die LED-Anzeige leuchtet durchgehend rot. Wenn der Lautsprecher vollständig aufgeladen ist, erlischt das rote Licht.
6. Drücken Sie die Mode-Taste, um die Farbe des Lichts in dieser Reihenfolge zu ändern: Weiß-->Rot-->Grün-->Blau

Achtung!

1. Bitte hören Sie Musik in einer angemessenen Lautstärke, um weder Ihr Gehör noch Ihr Soundsystem zu beschädigen.
2. Bitte vermeiden Sie Regen und Nässe und eine längere Zeit bei hohen Temperaturen und hoher Luftfeuchtigkeit.
3. Während des Gebrauchs, halten Sie das Gerät bitte entfernt von Hitze und hohem Druck. Das Produkt ist nicht für Kinder geeignet.
4. Wenn die Lautstärke der Musik leiser oder verzerrt wird, kann dies ein Zeichen dafür sein, dass die Lithiumbatterie schwach ist und aufgeladen werden muss.
5. Bitte verwenden Sie eine passende Stromversorgung. Lassen Sie das Gerät nicht fallen, stoßen Sie es nicht an und üben Sie keinen starken Druck aus, um Schäden am Produkt zu vermeiden.

6. Bitte zerlegen Sie das Produkt nicht.
7. Wenn Sie das Gerät längere Zeit nicht benutzen, schalten Sie es bitte ab und ziehen Sie das Netzkabel des Ladegeräts ab.

FR

Aperçu

1. Bouton marche/arrêt/mode d'éclairage
2. Entrée TYPE-C
3. Indicateur LED de charge
4. Fente pour carte TF
5. Veilleuse

Caractéristiques:

Modèle :	MO6385
Puissance de sortie :	3 W
Entrée :	CC 5 V/0,3 A
Capacité de la batterie :	3,7 V/300 mAh, 1,11 Wh

Instructions d'utilisation

1. Mise sous tension : appuyez longuement sur le bouton pendant plus de 3 secondes pour allumer le haut-parleur, vous entendrez une tonalité.
2. Couplage : une fois l'enceinte allumée, utilisez votre mobile périphérique pour rechercher la périphériques bluetooth « MO6385 ». Il se couplera automatiquement.
3. Extinction: appuyez longuement sur le bouton plus de 3 secondes pour éteindre le haut-parleur.
4. Carte TF : insérez la carte TF dans la fente pour carte TF, elle lancera la musique automatiquement.
5. Chargement : utilisez le câble TYPE-C inclus pour connecter le haut-parleur à un ordinateur ou un adaptateur. L'indicateur LED affichera une lumière rouge fixe. Lorsque le haut-parleur sera complètement chargé, le voyant rouge s'éteindra.
6. Appuyez à tour de rôle sur le bouton mode pour changer la couleur de la lumière: Blanc-->Rouge-->Vert-->Bleu

Attention:

1. Veuillez écouter la musique avec un volume approprié, pour éviter d'endommager votre système auditif.
2. Veuillez éviter l'exposition à la pluie, aux gouttelettes d'eau, l'exposition prolongée à une température ou humidité élevée
3. Pendant l'utilisation, veuillez tenir à l'écart de la chaleur, de la haute pression et empêcher les enfants de jouer avec le produit.
4. Lorsque le volume de la musique devient plus faible ou déformé, lent ou silencieux, cela peut indiquer que la puissance de la batterie au lithium est faible et qu'elle doit être rechargée.
5. Ne laissez pas tomber, ne heurtez pas et/ou n'appliquez pas de forte pression pour éviter d'endommager le produit.
6. Veuillez ne pas démonter le produit pour éviter tout danger.
7. Si l'article n'est pas utilisé pendant une longue période, veuillez éteindre l'appareil et débrancher le câble d'alimentation du chargeur.

ES**Resumen**

1. Botón de encendido/apagado/modo de iluminación
2. Entrada TYPE-C
3. Indicador LED de carga
4. Ranura para tarjetas TF
5. Luz nocturna

Especificaciones:

Modelo: MO6385

Potencia de salida: 3W

Entrada: DC 5V / 0.3A

Capacidad de la batería: 3.7V/300mAh, 1.11Wh

Instrucciones de funcionamiento

1. **Encendido:** pulse el botón durante más de 3 segundos para encender el altavoz, se escuchará un tono.
2. **Emparejamiento:** Una vez que el altavoz esté encendido, con su dispositivo dispositivo móvil, busque los dispositivos

inalámbricos y seleccione Wireless ID 'MO6385'. Se emparejará automáticamente.

3. **Apagado:** pulse el botón durante más de 3 segundos para apagar el altavoz.
4. **Tarjeta TF:** Inserte la tarjeta TF en la ranura de la tarjeta TF, se reproducirá la música automáticamente.
5. **Carga:** Utiliza el cable TYPE-C incluido para conectar el altavoz a un ordenador o adaptador, el indicador LED mostrará una luz roja fija. Cuando el altavoz esté completamente cargado, la luz roja se apagará.
6. Pulse sucesivamente el botón de modo para cambiar el color de la luz: Blanco-->Rojo-->Verde-->Azul

Atención:

1. Por favor, disfrute de la música con un volumen adecuado, lo que que evite posibles daños a su oído y a su sistema de sonido.
2. Por favor, evite la exposición a la lluvia, a las gotas de agua, evite exposición prolongada a altas temperaturas, alta humedad ambiente.
3. Durante el uso, por favor, manténgase alejado del calor, de la alta presión y evite que los niños jueguen con este producto.
4. Cuando el volumen de la música es cada vez más bajo o distorsionado, lento, silencioso, puede indicar que la energía de la batería de litio es baja y puede necesitar ser cargada.
5. No deje caer o golpee y/o aplique una fuerte presión para evitar dañar el producto.
6. Por favor, no desmonte el producto para evitar peligros.
7. Si el producto no se utiliza durante un largo periodo de tiempo, apáguelo y desenchufe el cable de alimentación del cargador.

IT

Panoramica

1. Pulsante ON/OFF / Light mode button
2. TYPE-C input
3. Indicatore carica a Led
4. Card slot TF

5. Luce notturna

Specifiche:

Modello: MO6385

Output Power: 3W

Input: DC 5V / 0.3A

Capacità batteria: 3.7V/300mAh, 1.11Wh

Istruzioni d'uso:

1. Accensione: premere a lungo il pulsante per più di 3 secondi per accendere lo speaker, si sentirà un suono.
2. Associazione: una volta acceso lo speaker, utilizzando il cellulare cercare "Dispositivi wireless" e selezionare Wireless ID 'MO6385'. Si associerà automaticamente.
3. Spegnimento: premere a lungo il pulsante per più di 3 secondi per spegnere lo speaker.
4. Scheda TF: inserire la scheda TF nell'apposito slot TF, verrà riprodotta automaticamente la musica.
5. Ricarica: utilizzare il cavo TYPE-C incluso per collegare lo speaker a un computer o un adattatore, l'indicatore LED sarà visualizzare una luce rossa fissa. Quando lo speaker è completamente carico, la luce rossa si spegne.
6. Premere a turno il pulsante della modalità per cambiare il colore della luce: Bianco-->Rosso-->Verde-->Blu

Attenzione:

1. Si raccomanda di ascoltare la musica ad un volume appropriato, per evitare potenziali danni all'udito e al sistema uditivo.
2. Si raccomanda di evitare l'esposizione a pioggia, gocce d'acqua, evitare esposizione prolungata ad alta temperatura, alta umidità ambientale.
3. Durante l'uso, tenere lontano da fonti di calore, alta pressione, evitare che i bambini giochino con questo prodotto.
4. Quando il volume della musica diventa più basso o distorto, lento, silenzioso, potrebbe indicare che la carica della batteria al litio è bassa ed è necessario effettuare una nuova carica

5. Cercare di non far cadere il prodotto o comprimerlo, per evitare danni.
6. Si prega di non smontare il prodotto per evitare danni.
7. Se l'articolo non viene utilizzato per un lungo periodo di tempo, spegnere l'alimentazione e scollegare il cavo di alimentazione del caricabatterie.

NL

Overzicht

1. Toets ON/OFF / Lichtmodus
2. TYPE-C ingang
3. LED-indicator voor opladen
4. TF-kaartsleuf
5. Nachtlucht

Specificaties:

Model:	MO6385
Uitgangsvermogen:	3W
Ingang:	DC 5V / 0.3A
Batterijcapaciteit:	3.7V/300mAh, 1.11Wh

Gebruiksaanwijzingen:

1. Power On: Door langer dan 3 seconden op deze knop te drukken gaat de luidspreker aan. U hoort een toon zodra de luidspreker aanstaat.
2. Koppelen: Zodra de luidspreker is ingeschakeld, gebruikt u uw mobiele apparaat om naar draadloze apparaten te zoeken en kies dan voor ID 'MO6385'. De luidspreker wordt automatisch gekoppeld.
3. Uitschakelen: druk de knop langer dan 3 seconden in om de luidspreker uit te schakelen.
4. TF-kaart: Plaats de TF kaart in de TF kaartsleuf, de luidspreker zal de muziek automatisch afspelen.
5. Opladen: Gebruik de meegeleverde TYPE-C kabel om deze op een computer of adapter aan te sluiten, de LED indicator zal een continu rood licht laten zien. Wanneer de luidspreker volledig

is opgeladen is, gaat het rode lampje uit.

6. Druk op de modusknop om de kleur van het licht te veranderen: Wit-->Rood-->Groen-->Blauw

Attentie:

1. Geniet van muziek met een geschikt volume, dit zal mogelijke schade aan uw gehoor en geluidssysteem voorkomen.
2. Vermijd blootstelling aan regen, waterdruppels, vermijd langdurige blootstelling aan hoge temperatuur en een hoge vochtige omgeving.
3. Tijdens gebruik, gelieve weg te houden van hitte, hoge druk, en voorkom dat kinderen met dit product spelen.
4. Wanneer het muziekvolume stiller wordt, vervormd of vervormd wordt of langzaam, kan dit erop wijzen dat de lithiumbatterij bijna leeg is en moet worden opgeladen.
5. Laat het product niet vallen, stoot er niet tegen en oefen er geen zware druk op uit om schade aan het product te voorkomen.
6. Haal het product niet uit elkaar om gevaar te voorkomen.
7. Is het product gedurende lange tijd niet wordt gebruikt, schakel het dan uit en trek de stekker van de oplader uit het stopcontact.

PL

Przegląd

1. Przycisk włączania/wyłączania zasilania/tryb światła
2. Wejście TYPU C
3. Wskaźnik LED ładowania
4. Gniazdo karty TF
5. Światło nocne

Dane techniczne:

Model:	MO6385
Moc wyjściowa:	3 W
Wejście:	DC 5 V / 0,3 A
Pojemność baterii:	3,7 V/300 mAh (1,11 Wh)

Instrukcja obsługi

1. **Włączanie:** długo naciśnij przycisk dłużej niż 3 sekundy, aby włączyć głośnik, usłyszysz dźwięk.
2. **Parowanie:** Po włączeniu głośnika za pomocą telefonu komórkowego urządzenia, wyszukaj Urządzenia bezprzewodowe i wybierz „MO6385”. Paruje się automatycznie.
3. **Wyłączanie:** naciśnij i przytrzymaj przycisk dłużej niż 3 sekundy, aby wyłączyć głośnik.
4. **Karta TF:** włóż kartę TF do gniazda karty TF, będzie odtwarzana! muzyka automatycznie.
5. **Ładowanie:** użyj dołączonego kabla TYPE-C, aby podłączyć głośnik do komputera lub adaptera, wskaźnik LED będzie wyświetlał stałe czerwone światło. Gdy głośnik jest w pełni naładowany, czerwone światło zostanie wyłączone. Naciśnij kolejno przycisk trybu, aby zmienić kolor
6. **Światło:** biały -> czerwony -> zielony -> niebieski;

Uwaga:

1. Słuchaj muzyki o odpowiedniej głośności, i uniknij potencjalnego uszkodzenia słuchu.
2. Unikaj ekspozycji na deszcz, kropelki wody, unikaj przedłużona ekspozycja na wysoką temperaturę, wysoką wilgotność środowisko.
3. Podczas użytkowania należy trzymać z dala od ciepła, wysokiego ciśnienia, i uniemożliwić dzieciom zabawę tym produktem.
4. Gdy głośność muzyki staje się cichsza lub zniekształcona, może to wskazywać, że bateria litowa jest rozładowana i może wymagać naładowania.
5. Nie upuszczaj, nie uderzaj i/lub nie stosuj dużego nacisku, aby tego uniknąć uszkodzenie produktu.
6. Proszę nie demontować produktu, aby uniknąć niebezpieczeństwa.
7. Jeśli przedmiot nie jest używany przez dłuższy czas, wyłącz zasilanie i odłącz kabel zasilający ładowarki.